

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 24

In the Matter of:

SAINT LUKE'S MEMORIAL HOSPITAL, INC.,  
D/B/A HOSPITAL SAN LUCAS PONCE,

Employer,

and

UNIDAD LABORAL DE ENFERMERAS (OS) Y  
EMPLEADOS DE LA SALUD (ULEES)

Petitioner.

Case No. 24-RC-099271

**REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION  
AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION  
SAINT LUKE'S MEMORIAL HOSPITAL**

**JIMÉNEZ, GRAFFAM & LAUSELL**  
P.O. BOX 366104  
SAN JUAN, P. R. 00936-6104  
TEL.: (787) 767-1030  
FAX: (787) 751-4068

*s/Raquel M. Dulzaides*  
**RAQUEL M. DULZAIDES**

*s/Diego Ramírez Bigott*  
**DIEGO RAMÍREZ BIGOTT**

*s/Alejandro Méndez Román*  
**ALEJANDRO MÉNDEZ ROMÁN**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | PAGE |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------|
| I. INTRODUCTION .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 1    |
| II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                | 3    |
| III. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 3    |
| IV. FACTS .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 4    |
| A. General Facts of the Hospital.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 4    |
| B. Bar to the Election.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 5    |
| C. Registered Nurses are Section 2(11) Supervisors .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                  | 6    |
| V. ANALYSIS.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 17   |
| A. The Regional Director committed reversible errors by affirming<br>the Hearing Officer’s violations of the Board’s own Rules and<br>Regulations, in clear prejudice of the Hospital’s due process rights. ....                                                          | 17   |
| B. The Regional Director committed reversible error by concluding<br>that adequate conditions existed to affirm the Union’s petition for<br>re-certification when it had previously denied the Hospital’s<br>petition for decertification under the same conditions. .... | 21   |
| (C) The Registered Nurses are Section 2(11) Supervisors within the<br>Meaning of the Act. ....                                                                                                                                                                            | 27   |
| (1) <u>Legal Standard</u> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           | 27   |
| (2) <u>Authority to assign</u> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      | 28   |
| (3) <u>Authority to Discipline, Hire and Reward</u> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                 | 34   |
| (4) <u>Independent Judgment</u> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                     | 37   |
| (5) <u>In the interest of the Hospital</u> .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                          | 41   |

|    |     |                                          |    |
|----|-----|------------------------------------------|----|
|    | (6) | <u>Time spent as In Charge RNs</u> ..... | 42 |
| V. |     | CONCLUSION.....                          | 44 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| A. CASE LAW                                                                                                                  | PAGE                               |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| <u>Aladdin Hotel</u> ,<br>270 NLRB 838 (1984) .....                                                                          | 43                                 |
| <u>Archer Mills, Inc.</u> ,<br>115 NLRB 674, 676 (1956) .....                                                                | 43                                 |
| <u>Atchinson, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry v. Wichita Bd. Of Trade</u> ,<br>412 U.S. 800, 807-809 (1973) .....                   | 24                                 |
| <u>Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</u> ,<br>314 NLRB 19, 21 (1994) .....                                                              | 43                                 |
| Case No. 24-RD-000520 .....                                                                                                  | 2, 5, 6, 20, 21,<br>24, 25, 26, 44 |
| <u>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</u> ,<br>526 F.3d 763, 769 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....                                                    | 25                                 |
| <u>Gaines Electric Co.</u> ,<br>309 NLRB 1077, 1078 (1992) .....                                                             | 43                                 |
| <u>General Shoe Corp.</u> ,<br>77 NLRB 124, 127 (1948) .....                                                                 | 20, 22, 23                         |
| <u>In Re Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</u> ,<br>348 NLRB 686, 687 (2006) .....                                                    | 27, 28, 29, 37,<br>40, 41, 42      |
| <u>King Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</u> ,<br>860 F.2d 465, 470 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....                                            | 24                                 |
| <u>Mark Burnett Productions</u> ,<br>349 NLRB 706 (2007) .....                                                               | 22, 24, 26                         |
| <u>NLRB v. Armcor Industries</u> ,<br>535 F.2d 239, 245 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1976) .....                                    | 24                                 |
| <u>NLRB v. Health Care &amp; Retirement Corp. of America</u> ,<br>511 U.S. 571, 573–574 (1994) .....                         | 27                                 |
| <u>NLRB v. International Union of Operating Engineers, Local 925</u> ,<br>460 F.2d 589, 604 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1972) ..... | 25                                 |

|                                                                                                                                                      |                                |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| <u>N.L.R.B. v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.,</u><br>532 U.S. 706, 713 (2001).....                                                                 | 27, 29                         |
| <u>Rhode Island Hospital,</u><br>313 NLRB 343, 349 (1993) .....                                                                                      | 43                             |
| <u>Saint Luke’s Memorial Hospital, INc., and Unidad Laboral de Enfermeras (os)</u><br><u>y Empleados de la Salud,</u><br>Case 24-RC-099271 .....     | 2                              |
| <u>Saint Luke’s Memorial Hospital, INc., and Unidad Laboral de Enfermeras (os)</u><br><u>y Empleados de la Salud,</u><br>Case No. 24-RC-099415 ..... | 2, 6, 7, 18, 19,<br>20, 21, 26 |
| <u>Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 32BJ v. NLRB,</u><br>647 F.3d 435, 442 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2011).....                                        | 25                             |
| <u>Shaw’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB,</u><br>884 F.2d 34, 36 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1989).....                                                        | 25                             |
| <u>Swift &amp; Co.,</u><br>129 NLRB 1391 (1961) .....                                                                                                | 43                             |
| <u>Walgreen Co. v. NLRB,</u><br>509 F.2d 1014, 1018 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1975) .....                                                                | 24                             |

**B. STATUTES**

|                                                                              |                                                            |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------|
| 29 U.S.C. § 152(11).....                                                     | 2, 3, 6, 7, 27,<br>28, 29, 37, 38<br>40, 41, 44, 45,<br>46 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 160(k) .....                                                     | 17, 18                                                     |
| Administrative Procedure Act (APA), 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....                | 24, 25                                                     |
| Board’s Guide for Hearing Officers in Representation, Section III. B. 8..... | 17, 18, 20                                                 |
| NRLB Casehandling Manual, Part Two, Representative Proceedings, § 11226..... | 18, 19, 22                                                 |
| NRLB Rules and Regulations, 29 C.F.R. Part 102, Sec. 102.66(a).....          | 19                                                         |
| NRLB Rules and Regulations, 29 C.F.R. Part 102, Sec. 102.67 .....            | 1                                                          |

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 24
